(7)  The  sole  Arbitrator,  based  on  the  pleadings,  framed  the 

following issues:

“(i) Whether all or any of the claims made 

by the claimant are maintainable under the Law 

(including Laws of Limitation) and/or contract?

(ii) Whether the claimant is entitled for a 

total  claim  of  Rs.  22,80,48,002/-  (Rupees 

twenty-two  crores  eighty  lakhs  forty-eight 

thousand and two only) as set out in paragraph 

‘X’  of  statement  of  claim,  comprising  of  the 

following claims:

A. A sum of Rs.3,51,945/- (Rupees Three 

lakhs fifty-one thousand nine hundred and forty-

five  only)  towards  reimbursement  of  TDS 

deduced on interest payment?

B.  A  sum  of  Rs.35,90,147/-  (Rupees 

thirty-five  lakhs  ninety  thousand  and  one 

hundred and forty-seven only) towards refund of 

ESI/PF?

C. A sum of Rs.2,21,30,105/- (Rupees two 

crores  twenty-one  lakhs  thirty  thousand  one 

hundred  and  five  only)  towards  change  order 

No.1  pertaining  to  technical  extra  works  and 

whether the claimant has carried out additional 

work to the extent claimed as above?

D. A sum of Rs.9,93,061/- (Rupees nine 

lakhs  ninety-three  thousand  sixty-one  only) 

towards additional bank guarantee charges paid 

for extension of bank guarantees?

E.  A  sum  of  Rs.3,10,57,883/-  (Rupees 

three crores ten lakhs fifty-seven thousand eight 

hundred and eighty-three only) towards refund 

of liquidated damages?

F. A sum of Rs.5,45,30,196/- (Rupees five 

crores  forty-five  lakhs  thirty  thousand  one 

hundred  and  ninety-six  only)  towards  cost  of 

overheads?

G.  Whether  the  claimant  is  entitled  to 

claim  interest  towards  the  alleged  delayed 

payments, and if so to what extent (Claim No. 

G)?

(iii) Whether there has been an accord and 

satisfaction in respect of the claim for additional